

# PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2015.5 C.C.P.)

Proof of Publication PUBLIC NOTICE

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of El Dorado

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I'm over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled matter. I am principal clerk of the printer at the Mountain Democrat, 2889 Ray Lawyer Drive, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published Monday, Wednesday, and Friday, in the City of Placerville, County of El Dorado, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court to the County of El Dorado, State of California, under the date of March 7, 1952, Case Number 7258; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type no smaller than non-pareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

#### 5/3

### All in the year 2019

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Placerville, California, on this  $3^{rd}$  day of MAY, 2019

Allson Rains

Allison Rains

# SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 5101

AN ORDINANCE ADDING SECTION 8.09,
VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AND
DEFENSIBLE SPACE
OF TITLE 8: PUBLIC HEALTH AND.
SAFETY

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO DOES.) ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

The Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance 5101 thereby adding Chapter 8.09 Vegetation Management and Defensible Space to the El Dorado County ordinance code at their regular meeting of April 30, 2019.

The Board of Supervisors' proposed

The Board of Supervisors proposed amendment to the ordinance code includes the following:

The Board of Supervisors of El Dorado, County (hereinafter "County") finds and declares that the uncontrolled growth and/or accumulation of weeds, grasses, hazardous vegetation and combustible materials or obstructions on sidewalks streets, and on lands or lots within the County is dangerous or injurious to neighboring property and the health, safety and welfare of residents of the County. Such growth and accumulation, constitute a public nuisance in that it creates fire hazards, reduces the value of private property, promotes blight and deterioration, invites plunderings constitutes an unattractive nuisance and creates a hazard to the health, safety and general welfare of the public.

It is the intent of the County that this Ordinance shall apply to an annual program for the abatement of the growth and/or accumulation of weeds, grasses, shrubs, dormant brush, hardwood slash tree limbs, hazardous vegetation and combustible materials on all improved parcels and designated unimproved parcels within the County and maintenance of those parcels to prevent vegetation from growing back.

The County is located in a wildland suburban interface in which many of the native and non-native plant species within the jurisdictional boundaries of the County are highly flammable during dry periods and have contributed to significant wildfires resulting in catastrophic fire losses to life, property and the environment. The risk of significant wildfires continues to increase for numerous reasons. With the County having a diverse and complex landscape which includes mountains forests and other brush, or grass covered wildlands which have the potential to fuer a catastrophic fire event. Of paramount importance to the Board of Supervisors and the citizens of the County is the protection of lives and property from the threat of fire and the safety of fire and law enforcement personnel during wildfires. It is the purpose of this Ordinance to establish a hazardous vegetation and combustible material abatement program that protects the lives and property of the citizens of the County. It is the County's, intent to make fire safe communities, thus giving citizens better opportunities to protect their safety and property while helping to improve their ability to find affordable fire insurance.

A full and complete copy of the full text of the proposed ordinance is available for viewing in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at 330 Fair Land Placerville, California. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days following the adoption hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board held on the 30th day of April; 2019, by the following yote of said Board:

Ayes: Frentzen, Veerkamp, Parlin, Novasel

Noes: None Absent: Hidah

#### ATTEST JAMES S. MITRISIN

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By /s/ Kim Dawson Deputy Clerk

> /s/ Sue Novasel Sue Novasel, Chair Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM COUNTY COUNSEL

By: /s/ David Livingston
Title: /s/Interim County Counsel

63